

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 961-965 OF 2013

**M/S 3 WAY CABLE COMMUNICATION
PVT. LTD., A.P.**

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

**SAI CABLE TV COMMUNICATIONS
NETWORK, A.P.ETC.**

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. These statutory appeals are directed against the judgment and order passed by the Telecom Disputes Settlement and Appellate Tribunal, New Delhi dated 19.10.2012 by which the petitions filed by the appellant herein came to be dismissed.

2. It appears that the Appellate Tribunal by a

common order dismissed a batch of petitions. The petition(s) filed by the appellant herein was one of matters in the batch of petitions.

3. Ms. Promila, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant has instructions from her client not to press these appeals.

4. She further pointed out to us that the other litigants who came to this Court challenging the very same order passed by the Tribunal with their respective appeals also didn't press their respective appeals.

5. She also invited our attention to one such Order passed by this Court dated 28.08.2025 in Civil Appeal No.11199 of 2011 arising from the common judgment and order passed by the Appellate Tribunal.

6. In such circumstances, referred to above, these appeals are dismissed as not pressed.

7. Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

.....J.
[J.B.PARDIWALA]

.....J.
[ALOK ARADHE]

New Delhi
25th September, 2025
cd

ITEM NO.121

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 961-965/2013

M/S 3 WAY CABLE COMMUNICATION PVT. LTD.AP

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAI CABLE TV COMMUNICATIONS NETWORK, A.P. ETC.

Respondent(s)

FOR ON IA 17152/2013

Date : 25-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s) : Ms. Promila, AOR
Mr. Vishant Soni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The appeals are dismissed as not pressed in terms of the signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(CHANDRESH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)

(POOJA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)